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	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed demolition of former estate workshop and erection of a two-storey detached dwelling.

	Site Address/Location:
	Land adjacent to Hawthorn Cottage Slaidburn Road Newton in Bowland

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objection subject to conditions.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	UU – Drainage hierarchy required by condition.

	NEIGHBOUR RESPONSES: 
	Additional Representations.

	One response received:

· Generally supportive of the scheme as the design and proportions make good use of the plot and I believe this will enhance the area which is currently overgrown and something of an eyesore.


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2 – Landscape
Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets
Key Statement EC1 – Business and Employment Development
Policy DM12 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility
Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodland
Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets
Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in Open Countryside and AONB
Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy

AONB Management Plan

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
The Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act

	Relevant Planning History:

None.

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site lies within the settlement of Newton just outside of Newton Conversation Area, the boundary of which runs along the southeast boundary of the site. The site is within the Forest of Bowland AONB.

There are residential properties sited to the north east and a public car park to the east.

The site currently has a building on it which the applicant states has been used as a commercial workshop for many years, as well as a number of sheds used in association with the workshop.

There is a large Ash tree to the southern corner which has consent to be removed.

There is no planning history for the site and it would appear that additional buildings and extensions have taken place over the years. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

It is proposed to demolish the existing single storey building/sheds on the site and erect a two storey detached house utilising the existing access.


	Principle of Development:

The site is within the settlement, however, Newton is a Tier 2 settlement which restricts development. 

Key Statement DS1 seeks to direct new housing development towards the identified strategic site and the principal settlements as well as Tier 1 Villages which are the more sustainable of the 32 defined settlements. In the remaining 23 Tier 2 Village settlements development will need to meet proven local needs or deliver regeneration benefits.

As Newton is a Tier 2 Village therefore housing development would need to meet the above criteria in order to be acceptable in principle.

The application form states the new house would be a 4 bed market house. The plans are labelled as ‘proposed new self-build dwelling’.  The Planning Statement claims the proposal will have a positive impact on the surrounding area, involve the reuse of a previously developed site, that a residential dwelling is preferable use over the existing use, and would provide a new home for local people.

It is also claimed that the proposal is supported by the AONB Management Plans in terms of fostering the economic and social well-being of local communities by improving the residential amenity of the other surrounding dwellings. 

No evidence of meeting a local need has been provided. No evidence of this being a self build and meeting a local self build demand has been provided.  The site is not visible from limited public vantage points (namely a public car park) and the existing building/sheds are low key and blend into the existing woodland area with a low impact on the locality. The proposal would not bring regeneration benefits. Therefore this proposal does not meet the requirements of policy DS1 and there is no justification in this case to introduce a new dwelling in a Tier 2 Village.

Policy DMG2 states that in Tier 2 Villages development must meet at least one of six criteria listed.  The proposal is not essential to the local economy or social well-being of the area nor is it development for local needs housing which meets an identified need. It cannot be considered a small scale use appropriate to a rural area where a local need or benefit can be demonstrated. 

Policy DMH3 restricts dwellings in the AONB to: development essential for agriculture or which meets an identified local need; appropriate conversion of buildings providing suitably located and form and design are in keeping, structurally sound and capable of conversion; and rebuilding or replacement of existing dwellings subject to criteria. The proposal does not fall within any of these exemptions.

Policy DMG3 requires considerable weight to be attached to the availability and adequacy of public transport and associated infrastructure to serve those moving to and from the development. The requirement for development to be sustainable and contribute to the continuation or creation of sustainable communities is also a requirement of the NPPF. The proposed site is within reasonable walking distance of the village centre with its limited services and facilities however future occupants would need to walk along a stretch of road with no footpaths and limited street lighting. The rural location of Newton is such that future occupants would likely be reliant on a private motor vehicle. This weighs against the proposal.

It is stated that the site is occasionally used as a small workshop and yard which is an historic use dating back to 1948.  The current user is retiring and therefore the case put forward is that the development would not result in any loss of employment or detriment to the local economy and therefore satisfies policy EC1. Policy DMB1 requires proposals involving the redevelopment of sites with employment generating potential for alternative uses to be assessed against a number of criteria. However the indication is that the existing use provided only limited employment opportunity and its loss would not be detrimental to the local economy, nor is this an appropriate location to support further employment use in the future. Therefore there is no conflict with the intent behind these two policies.  

For the aforementioned reasons the principle of development is not supported by policy.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed dwellinghouse would be sited adjacent to existing dwellings.  Hawthorn Cottage is the closest 2m from the north east boundary and then College Cottages (no.’s 1 and 2) further to the north east.  Hawthorn Cottage has no windows within the gable facing the site and as there are no windows proposed in the north east elevation there would be no direct impact on these properties.

The nearest property to the south west is 6 Brights Close which is over 60m from the site boundary and therefore not affected by the proposal.

The development accords with policy DMG1 in respect of residential amenity.
 

	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The proposed dwelling would measure approximately 13.8m x 10m, have a maximum height of 8.2m to ridge (5.5m to eaves) with the car port element measuring 4.5m x 8m with a height of 6.75m to ridge.  The dwelling would accommodate a living room, entrance hall, dining room, kitchen and boot room with WC at ground floor and four bedrooms with two bathrooms and two balconies at first floor.

In terms of the design this proposal has a large amount of glazing to the rear (north west elevation) and a two storey porch element with vertical glazing elements to the front (north west) elevation. There are also front and rear dormers above an oak frame car port with habitable accommodation space above. 

The rear gable, double height front porch and twin chimney elements also introduce a vertical emphasis which is out of character with the area and cumulatively result in a more ornate, complicated design with a variety of additional features.

The DAS states that the proposal will have a positive impact on the surrounding area including visual amenity.  However, the current form of development is low key with a single storey building tucked away towards the western edge of the site and various outbuildings.  The proposal will occupy a much larger area of the site with a two storey dwelling set close to the north east and south west boundaries. This bulky form of development would result in a much greater impact than existing.

The overall design has a vertical emphasis and this together with the large glazed elements, dormers, chimneys, balconies, bi-folding doors and car port with accommodation above results in a fussy, complicated design out of keeping with this edge of settlement location.

The site is adjacent to a public car park with public view into the site.  Although the DAS states the proposal would be an improvement visually within the AONB this is not agreed. The site is small scale and whilst the buildings on site have clearly been added to and extended over the years it is relatively low key and blends into the adjacent wooded area. In contrast the proposed large detached modern house would not.

Materials proposed include Sterling White K Render, Anthracite Grey aluminium window frames and Dark Grey Cedral fibre cement cladding which will compound the ornate design and scale of the proposed dwelling.

The proposal therefore fails to accord with policy DMG1 which requires a high standard of design, sympathetic to existing land uses in terms of size, scale, massing, style, features and materials, for proposals to consider density, layout and relationship between buildings, and emphasis on visual appearance.

Due to existing screening no adverse impacts on the adjacent conservation area are identified.


	Highways and Parking:

The dwelling would utilise the existing road and access.

LCC Highways have raised no objection subject to conditions and the proposed parking layout accords with the standards required.


	Landscape/Ecology:

The dwelling would fall within the root protection area of an Ash Tree on/adjacent to the site which lies within the conservation area. However the tree survey marks this as a category u tree and consent has been given for its removal. There would be an opportunity to secure replacement tree planting should this application be approved.

The submitted ecology report states that there is no evidence or potential for either bats or birds to roost in the buildings. The location does, however, provide opportunities for bats to forage. and therefore bat roost habitat could be enhanced on the site which could be secured by condition.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposal would lead to the creation of a new residential dwelling in a Tier 2 settlement, within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty without sufficient justification insofar that it has not been adequately demonstrated that the proposal would meet any of the exception criteria including meeting a local housing need or providing regeneration benefits. Furthermore being in a Tier 2 settlement with limited facilities and services means that future occupants would likely be reliant on a private motor vehicle. Therefore the proposal fails to comply with Key Statement DS1, DS2 and DS12 and policies DMG2, DMH3 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 - 2028.


	02:
	The proposal would result in a large dominant dwellinghouse on the edge of the settlement boundary and within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty which fails to meet the higher design standards expected and would result in an incongruous form of development by virtue of its scale, bulk and massing, ornate and overly fussy design. Therefore the proposal fails to accord with Policies DMG1 and DMH3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 - 2028.
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